

FILED

SEP 11, 2015

Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

No. 33242-0-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

GORDON SCHUSTER, on behalf of himself, individually, and on behalf of the Estate of RONALD SCHUSTER; DIANA YECKEL, individually; PAT SCHUSTER, individually; KARL W. LAMBERT, ARNP; REDIMEDI CLINIC; and HOUSECALL, PLLC,

Respondents/Cross-Appellants.

vs.

PRESTIGE SENIOR MANAGEMENT, L.L.C., et al, Defendants

vs.

LA VIDA COMMUNITIES, INC.; LSREF GOLDEN OPS 14 (WA), LLC; SERVCO OPERATING LLC; SRG LAVIDA OPPTS NW SERIES; and SRG SERVCO LLC,

Appellants/Cross-Respondents.

LA VIDA APPELLANTS/CROSS-RESPONDENTS' REPLY BRIEF

James B. Meade, WSBA #22852
FORSBERG & UMLAUF, P.S.
One N. Tacoma Ave., Suite 200
Tacoma, WA 98403
(253) 572-4200 (phone)
(253) 627-8408 (fax)
Attorneys for Appellants/Cross-Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. REPLY.....1

 A. Pursuit of Settlement and Mediation Is Not Inconsistent With an Intent to Forgo Arbitration.1

 B. There Was No Evidence of Harm To the Schusters Because of the Alleged Delay In Asserting Arbitration Rights.5

 1. Speculation Relating to Costs or Different Actions Which “May” Have Been Taken Are Not Evidence of Prejudice.5

 2. The Schusters Misunderstand Arguments Relating To Their Self-Inflicted Wounds.6

 3. Discovery Propounded by the Schusters and Mr. Lambert Do Not Establish Prejudice.7

 C. The Schuster’s Arguments Relating to Parties Bound by the Agreement Were Not Preserved for Appeal.....8

 1. The Schusters Did Not Preserve the Issue of the Scope of the Arbitration Contract for Review, and Court Should Not Consider Arguments Relating to the Same.9

 2. All LaVida Entities Are Included.9

 3. All Plaintiffs Are Included.....11

 D. NAF’s Poor Behavior Does Not Render This Arbitration Clause Unenforceable.12

III. CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adler v. Dell Inc., No. 08–cv–13170, 2009 WL 4580739
(E.D. Mich. Dec. 3, 2009)15

Brown v. ITT Consumer Fin. Corp., 211 F.3d 1217 (11th
Cir. 2000).....15

Colorado Structures, Inc. v. Blue Mountain Plaza, LLC,
159 Wn. App. 654, 246 P.3d 835 (2011).....11

Fisher v. A.G. Becker Paribas, Inc., 791 F.2d 691 (9th Cir.
1986)4, 6, 7

Go2net, Inc. v. Freeyellow.com, Inc., 158 Wn.2d 247, 143
P.3d 590 (2008)4

Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph, 531 U.S. 79, 121
S. Ct. 513, 148 L. Ed. 2d 373 (2000).....6

Green v. U.S. Cash Advance Illinois, LLC, 724 F.3d 787
(7th Cir. 2013)14

Henry v. Lind, 76 Wn.2d 199, 455 P.2d 927 (1969)10

Khan v. Dell Inc., 669 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2012).....15

Levy v. Cain, Watters & Assocs., P.L.L.C., No. 2:09–cv–
723, 2010 WL 271300 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 15, 2010)15

Meskill v. GGNSC Stillwater Greeley LLC, 862 F. Supp.
2d 966 (D. Minn. 2012)15

Miller v. Paul M. Wolff Co., 178 Wn. App. 957, 316 P.3d
1113 (2014).....4

Reddam v. KPMG, LLP, 457 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2006)12

Satomi Owners Ass'n v. Satomi, LLC, 167 Wn.2d 781, 225
P.3d 213 (2009)12

Shinto Shipping Co. v. Fibrex & Shipping Co., 572 F.2d
1328 (9th Cir. 1978)7

Van Ness Townhouses v. Mar Indus. Corp., 862 F.2d 754
(9th Cir. 1988)4

Woodall v. Avalon Care Ctr.-Fed. Way, LLC, 155 Wn.
App. 919, 231 P.3d 1252 (2010).....10, 11

Wright v. GGNSC Holdings LLC, 808 N.W.2d 114 (S.D.
2011).....15

Zechman v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
742 F. Supp. 1359 (N.D.Ill. 1990).....15

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 5.....13, 14

Rules

RAP 5.3(a)(3)9

RAP 5.3(h)(i)9
